STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF BALDWIN	)
	)

## RESOLUTION NO. 2021-063 OF THE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION

A RESOLUTION AND ORDER AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE, SALE, DELIVERY, AND PAYMENT OF A \$30,000,000 MAXIMUM PRINCIPAL AMOUNT GENERAL OBLIGATION TAXABLE WARRANT, SERIES 2021-A, TO BE DATED THE DATE OF DELIVERY, TO Trustmark National Bank 236 N. Greeno Rd. Fairhope Al.

BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSION (the "Commission") OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA (the "County") as follows:

### Section 1. Findings and Representations.

The County, by and through its Commission, does hereby find and determine as follows:

- (a) Hurricane Sally made landfall in the County on September 16, 2020 as a Category 2 Hurricane ("Sally") and caused significant damage. Sally's slow speed caused significant rain and flooding which resulted in even more severe tree, landscape, and vegetative damage to the County than expected.
- (b) The additional estimated clean-up costs to be borne by the County, at least temporarily, are approximately \$30 million. The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and other state and federal agencies, are expected to reimburse the County for approximately 87.5% of such costs. However, the County will not receive such funds for approximately 3-9 months.
- (c) In anticipation of the receipt of such funds, the Commission has further found and determined that it is in the best financial interest of the County to obtain a revolving line of credit in the maximum principal amount of \$30,000,000 in order to pay such costs until the reimbursement funds are received, and to evidence such line of credit with the issuance and sale of its General Obligation Taxable Warrant, Series 2021-A, to be dated the date of delivery (the "Warrant"), to Trustmark National Bank (the "Bank").
- (c) The assessed valuation of the taxable property in the County for the preceding fiscal year (ending September 30, 2020) is not less than \$4,774,758,180 (excluding motor vehicles). The total indebtedness of the County following the issuance of the Warrant chargeable against the debt limitation for the County prescribed by the Constitution of Alabama of 1901, as amended, will not be more than five percent thereof.

# Section 2. <u>Authorization and Description of Warrant; Payments of Warrant.</u>

- (a) The County is hereby authorized to deliver the Warrant to the Bank. The Warrant shall (1) be dated the date of delivery, (2) bear interest at a fixed interest rate equal to 1.07%, (3) be payable quarterly as to interest, with principal payable at maturity, (4) be subject to redemption prior to maturity at any time at the option of the County, and (5) be registered and transferred as provided in the form of the Warrant in Section 3 hereafter.
- (b) The principal of and interest on the Warrant shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America, at the designated office of the registered owner thereof at par and without discount, exchange or deduction or charge therefor.

### Section 3. Form of Warrant.

(a) The Warrant shall be in substantially the following form:

THIS WARRANT IS A RESTRICTED SECURITY WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION ("SEC") RULE 144(a)(3) UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 ("1933 ACT") AND ANY SALE OR TRANSFER OF THIS WARRANT MUST BE MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF SEC RULE 144 OR RULE 144A UNDER THE 1933 ACT OR IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANOTHER EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION UNDER THE 1933 ACT.

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF ALABAMA BALDWIN COUNTY GENERAL OBLIGATION TAXABLE WARRANT SERIES 2021-A

Date of Delivery: April 29, 2021

No. R-1

**BALDWIN COUNTY**, a political subdivision organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Alabama (herein called the "County"), for value received, hereby acknowledges itself indebted to and does hereby order and direct the County Administrator of the County to pay, solely out of the special warrant fund hereinafter described, to **Trustmark National Bank**, and its successors and assigns (the "Payee"), the principal sum of

### THIRTY MILLION DOLLARS (\$30,000,000)

or so much thereof as may be advanced or paid and re-advanced hereunder, as hereinafter provided, and to pay solely from said warrant fund interest on the unpaid balance of said principal amount advanced and outstanding hereunder from time to time, from the date advanced until payment in full, at a fixed per annum rate of interest equal to 1.07% (computed on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed over a 360-day year), said principal and interest being payable as follows:

(a) On July 1, 2021, and on each January 1, April 1, July 1, and October 1 thereafter, through and including April 1, 2023, the interest accrued on the outstanding principal balance of this Warrant to each such date of payment; and

(b) On April 29, 2023, the entire outstanding principal balance of this Warrant plus all accrued interest thereon.

Payment of the principal hereof and interest hereon shall be made at the office of the Payee or at such other place as shall be designated to the County in writing by the Payee, provided the final payment of principal of and interest on this Warrant shall be made only upon presentation and surrender of this Warrant to the County for cancellation.

The County may, on any date, pay in advance the entire unpaid principal balance of this Warrant or any lesser portion or portions thereof by paying to the Payee the principal amount to be prepaid, <u>plus</u> interest accrued on such principal amount to the date of such prepayment, without premium or penalty.

This Warrant is a master Warrant under a revolving line of credit extended by the Payee to the County, and it is contemplated that the proceeds of the loan evidenced hereby will be advanced, or paid and re-advanced, by the Payee to the County in installments, as requested by the County (as to amount and date), and it is further contemplated that by reason of prepayments hereon there may be times when no indebtedness is owing hereunder; notwithstanding any such occurrence, this Warrant shall remain valid and shall be in full force and effect as to each principal advance made hereunder subsequent to each such occurrence. Each principal advance and each payment made on this Warrant shall be reflected by the notations made by the Payee on its internal records (which may be kept by computer or by other means determined by the Payee) and the Payee is hereby authorized so to record thereon all such principal advances and payments. The aggregate unpaid principal amount of this Warrant reflected on the internal records of the Payee (whether by computer or otherwise) shall be rebuttably presumptive evidence of the principal amount of this Warrant outstanding and unpaid. No failure of the Payee so to record any advance or payment shall limit or otherwise affect the obligation of the County hereunder with respect to any advance, and no payment of the principal by the County shall be affected by the failure of the Payee so to record the same.

THIS WARRANT SHALL BE VALID AND ENFORCEABLE AS TO THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT ADVANCED AT ANY TIME HEREUNDER, WHETHER OR NOT THE FULL-FACE AMOUNT HEREOF IS ADVANCED.

This Warrant is issued pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Alabama, including Section 11-28-1 et seq. of the ALA. CODE (1975), as amended, and a resolution and proceedings of the governing body of the County duly passed, held and conducted on April 20, 2021 (the "<u>Authorizing Proceedings</u>").

The indebtedness evidenced and ordered paid by this Warrant is a general obligation of the County and the full faith and credit of the County are pledged to the payment of the principal and interest hereon.

The County established a special fund in the Authorizing Proceedings designated as the "Series 2021-A General Obligation Taxable Warrant Fund" for the payment of the principal of and interest on this Warrant and has obligated itself to pay or cause to paid into said Fund from the taxes and revenues of the County sums sufficient to provide for the payment of the principal of and interest on this Warrant as the same matures and comes due.

This Warrant is recorded and registered as to principal and interest in the name of the owner on the book of registration maintained for that purpose by the County. The person in whose name this Warrant is registered shall be deemed and regarded as the absolute owner hereof for all purposes and payment of the principal of and interest on this Warrant shall be made only to or upon the order of the registered owner hereof or its legal representative, and neither the County nor any agent of the County shall be affected by

any notice to the contrary. Payment of principal of and interest on this Warrant shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability of the County upon this Warrant to the extent of the amounts so paid.

This Warrant may be transferred only upon written request of the registered owner or its legal representative addressed to the County, such transfer to be recorded on said book of registration and endorsed hereon by the County. Upon presentation to the County for transfer, this Warrant must be accompanied by a written instrument or instruments of transfer satisfactory to the County, duly executed by the registered owner or its attorney duly authorized in writing, and the County shall endorse on the schedule attached hereto for such purpose the principal amount of this Warrant unpaid and the interest accrued hereon to the date of transfer. No charge shall be made for the privilege of transfer, but the registered owner of this Warrant requesting any such transfer shall pay any tax or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect thereto.

It is hereby recited, certified and declared that the indebtedness evidenced and ordered paid by this Warrant is lawfully due without condition, abatement or offset of any description and that all acts, conditions and things required by the Constitution and laws of the State of Alabama to happen, exist and be performed precedent to and in the execution, registration and issuance of this Warrant and the adoption of the Authorizing Proceedings have happened, do exist and have been performed in time, form and manner as so required.

WITNESS WHEREOF, the County, acting by and through its governing body, has caused this Warrant to be executed in its name and on its behalf by its Chairman and its county seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by its County Administrator, and has caused this Warrant to be dated April 29, 2021.

**BALDWIN COUNTY** 

**COUNTY SEAL** 

Attest:

County Administrator

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that this Warrant has been duly registered by me as a claim against Baldwin County and the Warrant Fund referred to herein.

County Administrator of Baldwin County

### REGISTRATION OF OWNERSHIP

This Warrant is recorded and registered on the registry books of Baldwin County in the name of the last owner named below. The principal of and interest on this Warrant shall be payable only to or upon the order of such registered owner.